

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANGELICA CASTAÑÓN et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-2545
(RDM, RLW, TNM)

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

DOUGLAS N. LETTER (D.C. Bar No. 2533492)

General Counsel

MEGAN BARBERO (MA Bar No. 668854)

Associate General Counsel

JOSEPHINE MORSE (D.C. Bar No. 1531317)

Associate General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Telephone: (202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the United States House
of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 THE CONSTITUTION AUTHORIZES CONGRESS TO ENACT LEGISLATION TO
 PROVIDE DISTRICT RESIDENTS WITH THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF VOTING
 REPRESENTATION IN CONGRESS..... 3

 A. Voting Is a Fundamental Right “Preservative of All Rights” 3

 B. The Lack of Congressional Voting Representation for District Residents
 Contravenes the Basic Constitutional Principle of Self-Governance 4

 C. The District Clause, as Evidenced by Its History, Grants Congress Plenary
 Legislative Power Over the District of Columbia..... 8

 D. Legal Precedent Supports Congress’s Provision of Voting Rights to the District 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Clinton,
 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000).....13, 14

Burson v. Freeman,
 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....3

D.C. v. Carter,
 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....12

Downes v. Bidwell,
 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....11

Grether v. Wright,
 75 F. 742 (6th Cir. 1896)10

Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections,
 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....3

Loughran v. Loughran,
 292 U.S. 216 (1934).....12

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....8

Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.,
 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....12, 13

Neild v. D.C.,
 110 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....8

O’Donoghue v. United States,
 289 U.S. 516 (1933).....9, 10, 11, 12

Palmore v. United States,
 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....9

Powell v. McCormack
 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....3

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....3

Stoutenburgh v. Hennick,
129 U.S. 141 (1889).....9, 12

United States v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....2, 3

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....3

Constitution & Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....9

U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 2-39

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 1.....9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 113

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....12

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(1).....5

An Act for Establishing the Temporary and Permanent Seat of the Government of the
United States, 1 Stat. 130 (1790)11

District of Columbia Organic Act of 1801, 2 Stat. 10311

Legislative Authorities

District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2007, H.R. 1905, 110th Cong.7

District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2009, S. 160, 111th Cong.....7

H. Rep. No. 111-22 (2009)5, 7

H.R. 51, 116th Cong. (2019)7

Rule II.8(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.).....1

Other Authorities

2 Debates on the Federal Constitution 257 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1876)3

Associated Press, *Tax Day 2017: Which State Sends Most Taxes to D.C.?* (Apr. 16, 2017).....5

Common Sense Justice for the Nation’s Capital: An Examination of Proposals to Give D.C. Residents Direct Representation: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, 108th Cong. 75 (2004) (statement of Judge Kenneth J. Starr).....2, 6

DC Vote, *Fact Sheet on Full Voting Representation*.....5

District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 157 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights & Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 178 (2009)(statement of Professor Viet D. Dinh, Georgetown University Law Center Professor).....7, 10, 12

Ending Taxation Without Representation: The Constitutionality of S. 157: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 20 (2007) (statement of Chief Judge Patricia Wald)6, 7, 11, 13

Jamie B. Raskin, *Is This America? The District of Columbia and the Right to Vote*, 34 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 39 (1999) 10-11

Lawrence M. Frankel, Comment, *National Representation for the District of Columbia: A Legislative Solution*, 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1659 (1991).....10

Peter Raven–Hansen, *Congressional Representation for the District of Columbia: A Constitutional Analysis*, 12 Harv. J. on Legis. 167 (1975).....9, 10

Press Release, House Committee on Oversight and Reform, *Cummings Commends Norton on D.C. Statehood Bill and Announces Upcoming Hearing* (May 30, 2019).....7

Roy P. Franchino, *The Constitutionality of Home Rule and National Representation for the District of Columbia*, 46 Geo. L.J. 207 (1957-58).....4, 11

Senator Orrin G. Hatch, “*No Right Is More Precious in A Free Country*”:*Allowing Americans in the District of Columbia to Participate in National Self-Government*, 45 Harv. J. on Legis. 287 (2008)4, 10

The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....4

The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....4, 10

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts District of Columbia*.....4
